Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199400134

Cessna Aircraft Company 402

16 January 1994

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number:	199400134	Occurrence Type:	: Incident	
Location:	94km NNW Wynyard			
State:	TAS	Inv Category:	4	
Date:	Sunday 16 January 1994			
Time:	1650 hours	Time Zone	ESuT	
Highest Injury Level: None				
Aircraft Manufacture Aircraft Model: Aircraft Registration: Type of Operation: Damage to Aircraft: Departure Point: Departure Time: Destination:	r: Cessna Aircraft Comp 402 VH-BPZ Air Transport Domes Nil Wynyard TAS 1627 ESuT Phillip Island VIC		assenger Scheduled	Serial Number: 4020103

Approved for Release: Thursday, March 24, 1994

VH-BPZ was en route from Wynyard to Phillip Island, cruising at 8000 feet and estimating the Marsh reporting point at 0555 UTC. VH-OZT was en route from Moorabbin to Wynyard, cruising at 9000 feet and also estimating Marsh at 0555 UTC. At 0551 UTC the pilot of VH-OZT called Melbourne Flight Service requesting traffic for descent to Wynyard. VH-OZT was advised of traffic (VH-EXC) inbound to Wynyard from the south. About 15 seconds later, the pilot of VH-BPZ asked flight service about "the Navajo for Wynyard". Flight service then gave traffic information to BPZ and OZT on each other's locations/estimates. The two aircraft then effected mutual separation.

The investigation determined that the flight service workload was heavy at the time of the occurrence. Both western sectors were combined at one console but the traffic was confined to only one of the sectors. The console was staffed by two Flight Service Officers, one acting as a co-ordinator and the other as a traffic information officer. Prior to the occurrence, the traffic information officer had considered the traffic implications of VH-BPZ and VH-OZT but had concluded that they would have 1000 feet vertical separation at the time of passing. Therefore, when VH-OZT requested traffic for descent, the officer concentrated on traffic in the immediate Wynyard area and overlooked VH-BPZ.

Significant Factors

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the occurrence:

1. The flight service workload in the sector of the occurrence was heavy at the time of the occurrence.

2. The traffic information officer had previously assessed the traffic situation of the two aircraft involved and had dismissed them as traffic for each other on the basis of 1000 feet vertical separation. A reassessment was not made when the pilot of VH-OZT requested traffic for descent.